External credits   486 1,459 44,212   102,572 106,195 254,924
Other liabilities   -   -   -   -   713,115   713,115

Total financial liabilities  16,583,313   3,878   968,569   106,803   819,310 18,481,873

Total interest rate sensitivity gap  (14,601,889) 15,088,641   397,756   390,121   227,343   1,597,409

 83

84

COMMUNITY & WORKERS OF JAMAICA CO-OPERATIVE
CREDIT UNION LIMITED (C&WJCCUL)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise stated)

32. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued):

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

The Group’s financial instruments are mainly at fixed rates, therefore a change in interest
rates would not have a significant impact on the surplus for the year or on the fair value
reserve. Variable rates financial instruments are not significant and would not have a
material impact if interest rates were to increase by 100 basis points (bp) or decrease by 50
bp.  The analysis is as follows:

   Effect on surplus
   Group  Co-operative

   2022 2021 2022 2021
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Change in basis points:
 50 bp decrease (2021: 100 bp decrease) (10,348) (19,987) (10,348) (19,994)
 100 bp increase (2021: 100 bp increase) 20,696 19,987 20,696 19,994

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2021.

(iii) Equity price risk

Equity price risk arises from equity securities held by the Group as part of its
investment portfolio. Management monitors the mix of debt and equity securities in its
investment portfolio to maximise returns based on market performance. The primary goal
of the Group’s investment strategy is to maximise returns on investment while
minimising risks.

The Group's quoted equity portfolio is listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange. A 6%